FILE NO. 241215

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 1/22/2025 RESOLUTION NO. 28-25

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Health Care Service -Heluna Health - SFDPH BHS CYF Proposed Approach for Implementing MATCH - \$750,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$750,000 from the California Department of Health Care Service through Heluna Health for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) Behavioral Health Service (BHS) Children, Youth and Families (CYF) Proposed Approach for implementing Modular Approach to Therapy for Children with Anxiety, Depression, Trauma, or Conduct Problems (MATCH)," for the period of October 4, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Health Care Service (DHCS) through Heluna Health (HH), has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$750,000 for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) Behavioral Health Service (BHS) Children, Youth and Families (CYF) Proposed Approach for implementing Modular Approach to Therapy for Children with Anxiety, Depression, Trauma, or Conduct Problems (MATCH)," for the period of October 4, 2024, through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) Child and Youth Behavioral Health Initiative (CYBHI) Evidence Based and Community Defined Evidence practices Round 2 funds trauma informed program and practices to increase access to services that address Behavioral Health needs and the impact of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs); and

WHEREAS, Early interventions and increasing the availability of interventions that are trauma informed can help reduce the negative effects of ACEs; and

WHEREAS, MATCH synthesizes decades of research into an expert-designed modular system that tailors Cognitive Behavioral Therapy to the specific needs of youth ages 6-17 experiencing anxiety, depression, trauma, and/or conduct problems. MATCH will serve 384 youth over the grant; and

WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment is not required; and

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the award letter on October 4, 2024, for a project start date of October 4, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$750,000 from the DHCS through HH; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1.

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/ Benjamin McCloskey</u>
2		Mayor
3	/s/ Jennie Louie for	
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: <u>/s/ Jocelyn Quintos</u>
5	Director of Health	Controller
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

k, e



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 241215

Date Passed: January 28, 2025

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$750,000 from the California Department of Health Care Service through Heluna Health for participation in a program, entitled "San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) Behavioral Health Service (BHS) Children, Youth and Families (CYF) Proposed Approach for implementing Modular Approach to Therapy for Children with Anxiety, Depression, Trauma, or Conduct Problems (MATCH)," for the period of October 4, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

January 22, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

January 22, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

January 28, 2025 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, Sauter, Sherrill and Walton

File No. 241215

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/28/2025 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

A.J.

Daniel Lurie Mayor

1.31.25

Date Approved